

**Miscellaneous Execution (Commercial) – 21/2024**  
**[CNR No : WBBD17-000044-2024]**  
**J.O Code : WB01311**

**Order No. – 06**

**Dated : 06/11/2024**

Today stands fixed for further order.

Ld. Advocate for the award holder and the award debtor are present.

The award debtor has filed an application under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for setting aside the award dated 28/09/2023 which is sought to be executed by the award holder in the present execution proceeding. The said application being Miscellaneous Arbitration (Commercial) Case No.05 of 2024 is also pending before this court. In the said Misc. Arbitration Case under Section 34 the award debtor has taken out an application under Section 36 (2) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996. The said application under Section 36 (2) has been disposed of today on condition that the award debtor will furnish renewable bank guarantee in favour of the award holder of a sum of Rs.2,31,32,145/- within six weeks from date and that there will be unconditional stay of the award which is sought to be executed herein for a period of six weeks from date. In view such fact, the hearing of the instant execution application stands adjourned to 23/12/2024.

To date (23/12/2024) for **further consideration of the execution application.**

**D/C by me.**

**Judge, Commercial Court**  
**At Asansol**

**Judge, Commercial Court**  
**At Asansol**