

**Misc. Execution Case (Commercial) – 21/2024**  
**CNR No. : WBBD17-000044-2024**  
**J.O. Code : WB01311**

Order No. - 16

Dated - 17/07/2025

Today stands fixed for further consideration of the execution application.

The Ld. Counsel for the award holder is present.

None appears on behalf of the award debtor at the time of call.

The court is informed by the Ld. Counsel for the award holder that inspite of specific direction passed by this court the award debtor has not yet taken any effective steps for opening of the ESCROW account after the last order dated 30/06/2025.

The Ld. Counsel also submitted that at the time when the award holder had visited the office of the award debtor, he has not received any cooperation.

It is also submitted that the award holder had to come from Tripura for the purpose of opening the ESCROW account but most unfortunately inspite of staying at Durgapur from three days, the account could not be opened due to fault on the part of the Bank and the award debtor.

The Ld. Counsel submitted that expenses borne by the award holder is to be reimbursed by the award debtor. The award holder is at liberty to take out an application for that purpose incorporating the details of the expenses incurred by the award holder for the purpose of visiting Durgapur.

Since the Ld. PO is under the order of transfer, the hearing of the matter stands adjourned to 29/08/2025.

The Executive Engineer, NIT, Durgapur Division, C.P.W.D shall remain present personally in court on the next date to explain as to why the ESCROW account could not be opened.

This order will however not prevent the award debtor from taking all necessary measures for the purpose of opening the ESCROW account.

**Todate (29/08/2025) for personal appearance of the Executive Engineer, NIT, Durgapur Division, C.P.W.D and further consideration of the execution application.**

D/C by me.

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol

Judge, Commercial Court  
Asansol